

RCT ARCT No.9/25
RAJ RANI GARG, DECEASED THROUGH LRS
Vs.
SH. RAM GUPTA DECEASED THROUGH LRS

13.10.2025

Present:- Mr. Keshav Pandey, counsel for appellant

1. Counsel for the appellant has filed an application under Section 38(2) of The Delhi Rent Control Act, 1958 read with Section 151 of CPC for condonation of delay in filing the appeal.
2. Due to administrative exigency (inauguration of Community Hall, Judges' Residential Complex, Saket Courts and Elevator, Utility Block, Saket Courts), the learned Presiding Officer is not holding the Court.
3. As per directions of the learned Presiding Officer, **matter be listed on 15.10.2025.**

(Reader)
13.10.2025